

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Mar 06, 2015, 2:39 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

E

kjh

No. 90874-5

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

[Court of Appeals No. 71732-4-I]

**SUPREME COURT OF
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

THE ESTATE OF VIRGINIA J. JEPSEN;
and **JULIE MILES**, Personal Representative,

Appellants,

v.

MACK JEPSEN,

Respondent.

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

DICKSON LAW GROUP PS

Robert P. Dickson, WSBA #39770
1201 Pacific Avenue, Suite 2050
Tacoma, WA 98402
Telephone: (253) 572-1000
Facsimile: (253) 572-1300
Attorneys for Mack Jepsen, Respondent

 ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

I. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

III. SUPPLEMENTAL ARGUMENT 1

 A. Service of Process Implicates Personal Jurisdiction..... 2

 B. The Will Contest Statute and Required Notice..... 3

 C. Waiver Of Defense Under Civil Rule 12..... 5

 D. The Estate Waived Any Defense Relating to Service. 6

 E. Jepsen Is Entitled to an Award of Fees..... 7

IV. CONCLUSION..... 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Corona v. Boeing Co.</i> , 111 Wn. App. 1, 46 P.3d 253 (2002).....	6
<i>Dobbins v. Mendoza</i> , 88 Wn. App. 862, 947 P.2d 1229 (1997).....	3
<i>In re Estate of Kordon</i> , 157 Wn.2d 206, 137 P.3d 16 (2006).....	2
<i>Kuhlman Equipment Co. v. Tammermatic, Inc.</i> , 29 Wn. App. 419, 628 P.2d 851 (1981).....	3
<i>Lybbert v. Grant County</i> , 141 Wn.2d 29, 1 P.3d 1124 (2000).....	3
<i>Mid-City Materials, Inc. v. Heater Beaters Custom Fireplaces</i> , 36 Wn. App. 480, 674 P.2d 1271 (1984).....	2
<i>O'Neill v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Washington</i> , 124 Wn. App. 516, 125 P.3d 134 (2004).....	6
<i>Sanders v. Sanders</i> , 63 Wn.2d 709, 288 P.2d 942 (1964)	3, 6

Rules and Statutes

CR 1	5
CR 12(b).....	6
CR 12(h)(1).....	6
RCW 11.24.010	3, 4
RCW 11.24.020	4
RCW 11.96A.100.....	2, 4, 5
RCW 11.96A.150.....	7
